
UNITEDST/ITES
~ POSTAL SERVICE

Certified Mail Number
7002 0860 0006 9347 1287

November 14 2005

,~iuv
Mr William Burrus Recelve’~
President ~ ~ Or~~.

American Postal Workers Union
AFL-CIO

1300 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005-4128

Dear Bill:

Enclosed foryour review is the casual compliance report (number PAA65OPA) for

Pay Period 22, year 2005.

A survey of field data disclosed that there were 6 non-APWU Casual employees designated to work

in APWU positions during the period. (see attached employee list)

Should there be any questions regarding the forgoing, please contact me at (202)268-2585.

Sincerely,

David E. Clarke

Manager, Operations Complement Management

cc: Mr. Tabbita, APWU, w/enclosure

Enclosure

475 LENFANT P~zASW

WASHNGTON DC 20260

TIVT W.USF5.CON



USPS FIN 35-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAAGSOPA SFX 000
B/A 4A FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/os
PAGE 1

006

070

088

100

105

110

117

961

CARIBBEAN PFC

NORTHERNNEWJERSEY PFC

CENTRAL NEWJERSEY PFC

NEWYORK PFC

WESTCHESTERPFC

TRIBORO PFC

LONG ISLAND PFC

NY METROAREA PFC

APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

1572

5393

2804

5803

2526

PERCENT

7. 25%

3 .97%

2. 50%

1.98%

2. 53%

NUNBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

122

595

351

755

315

NY METROAREA CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

236

809

421

870

379

603

566

396

4280

4018

3776

2638

ACTUAL ACTUAL
CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS
ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

113 1

193 21

66 4

115 0

56 8

66 0

156 11

104 0

869*** 45AREA SUMMARY 28530

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES

1.64%

4.42%

3.94%

3.20%

537

399

292

3366



USPS FIN 08-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4B FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/OS
PAGE 2

018

020

028

030

040

060

120

140

962

MASSACHUSETTSPFC

BOSTON PFC

SOUTHEAST NEW ENGLAND PFC

NEW HAMPSHIRE/VERMONT PFC

MAINE PFC

CONNECTICUT PFC

ALBANY PFC

WESTERN NEWYORK PFC

NORTHEASTAREA PFC

PERCENT

7.42%

2.12%

5.23%

6.79%

7.35%

NUMBER* *

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

277

353

258

170

105

NORTHEAST AREA APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

3650 548 225 46

2737 411 58 0

2640 396 127 11

2076 311 116 25

1374 206 73 28

3720 558 85 15 2.69% 458

2728 409 40 28 2.49% 341

2606 391 58 20 2.99% 313

0 0 0 0 .00% 0

3230 782*** 173 4.44% 2275AREA SUMMARY 21531

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVER LIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 41-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4C FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/OS
PAGE 3

EASTERN AREA APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

NUMBER* *

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

256

281

080 SOUTH JERSEY PFC 2537 381 114 11

150 PITTSBURGH PFC 2343 351 60 10

164 ERIE PFC 1109 166 42 16

170 CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA PFC 30S3 458 77 20

190 PHILADELPHIA METROPOLITANPFC 5588 838 162 5

250 APPALACHIAN PFC 2253 338 43 20

270 GREENSBOROPFC 31S0 473 137 9

280 MID-CAROLINAS PFC 3077 462 126 22

290 GREATER SOUTH CAROLINA PFC 2193 329 88 10

400 KENTUCKIANA PFC 3141 471 76 24

430 COLUMBUSPFC 108 6

440 NORTHERNOHIO PFC 155 14

450 CINCINNATI PFC 157 11

963 EASTERN AREA PFC

PERCENT

4.93%

2.99%

5.23% 108

3.18% 361

2.99% 671

2.80% 275

4.63% 327

4.81% 314

4.47% 231

3.18% 371

5.15% 218

4346 652 3.89% 483

3669 550 4.58% 382

2344 352 62 0 2.65% 290

41016 61S2 14O7*** 178 3.86% 4567

2213 332

AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVER LIMIT
~ DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 07-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4E FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEE STATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/05
PAGE 4

500

553

570

590

640

680

800

840

965

970

980

990

995

HAWKEYEPFC

NORTHLANDPFC

DAKOTAS PFC

BIG SKY PFC

MID-AMERICA PFC

CENTRAL PLAINS PFC

COLORADO/WYOMINGPFC

SALT LAKE CITY PFC

WESTERN AREA PFC

PORTLAND PFC

SEATTLE PFC

SPOKAME PFC

ALASKA PFC

1291

985

3730

34 19

14

91 13

PERCENT

3.06%-

2.75%

4.11%

2.03%

2.79%

1.09%

4.24%

3.42%

.00%

5.69%

4.15%

2.80%

2.79%

3.30%

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

339

699

141

128

456

445

582

176

110

304

475

200

109

4165

WESTERN AREA APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

2840 426 66 21

5708 856 96 61

194

148 6

560

3202 480 31 4

5405 811 217 12

1519 228 35 17

735 110 0 0

3267 490 174 12

4383 657 163 19

1643 246 29 17

896 134 25 0

5341 975*** 201AREA SUMMARY 35604

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVER LIMIT
*** DOESNOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 05-9905
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4F FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/05
PAGE S

PACIFIC AREA

ARIZONA PFC

NEVADA-SIERRA PFC

LOS ANGELES PFC

VAN NUTS PFC

SAN DIEGO PFC

SANTA AMA PFC

SAN FRANCISCO PFC

BAY-VALLEY PFC

SACRAMENTOPFC

HONOLULUPFC

PACIFIC AREA PFC

AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE

APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

4241

1929

4845

3715

3972

5016

ACTUAL ACTUAL
CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS
ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

216 60

166 4

364 3

240 8

185 5

370 9

PERCENT

6.51%

8.81%

7.57%

6.68%

4.78%

7.56%

4.42%

10.15%

5.67%-

2.31%

.00%

6.70%

NUMBER* *

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

360

119

360

309

406

373

436

221

357

159

21

3122

852

890

900

913

920

926

940

945

956

967

975

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

636

289

727

557

596

752

618

684

574

4117

4561

3826

175 7

462 1

215 2

1255 188 26 3

141 21 0 0

37618 5643 2419*** 102

NUMBEROVER LIMIT
0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 48-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4G FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/05
PAGE 6

SOUTHWEST AREA

700 LOUISANA PFC

720 ARKANSASPFC

730 ORLABOMAPFC

752 DALLAS PFC

760 FORT WORTHPFC

770 HOUSTONPFC

780 RIO GRANDEPFC

870 ALBUQUERQUEPFC

976 SOUTHWESTAREA PFC

1423

854

27951

1.64%

1.41%

S.O3%

6.36%-

2.17%

2.46%

2.81%

41 2.92%

327

686

307

417

596

178

104

3377

APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER**
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS PERCENT LIMIT

2.02% 483

.42% 278

3721 558 67 8

1906 286 4 4

2444 367 37 3

5048 757 62 9

3080 462 147 8

4827 724 306 1

4648 697 94 7

213 34 1

128 24 0

4193 775***AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
~ DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 47-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4H FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/OS
PAGE 7

SOUTHEAST AREA APWTJ CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 1S%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

NUMBER* *

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

565

216

386

PERCENT

300 ATLANTA PFC 5859 879 255 59 S.36%

310 SOUTH GEORGIA PFC 1904 286 52 18 3.68%

320 NORTH FLORIDA PFC 3730 S6O 141 33 4.66%

327 CENTRAL FLORIDA PFC 3723 558 186 5 S.13% 367

330 SOUTH FLORIDA PFC 4028 604 198 1 4.94% 405

335 SUNCOASTPFC 4365 65S 78 10 2.02% 567

350 ALABAMAPFC 3085 463 144 11 5.02% 308

370 TENNESSEEPFC S031 75S 117 27 2.86% 611

390 MISSISSIPPI PFC 1507 226 39 9 3.19% 178

977 SOUTHEASTAREA PFC 285 43 0 0 .00% 43

5028 121O*** 173 4.13% 3645AREA SUMMARY 33517

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 16-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4J FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/OS
PAGE 8

GREAT LAKES AREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

455

345

363

291

489

536

496

409

359

PERCENT

460 GREATER INDIANA PFC 4457 669 178 36 4.80%

480 SOUTHEASTMICHIGAN PFC . 2650 398 45 8 2.00%

481 DETROIT PFC 3733 S6O 193 4 5.28%

493 GREATERMICHIGAN PFC 3089 463 152 20 5.S7%-

530 LAKELAND PFC 4571 686 163 34 4.31%

600 NORTHERNILLINOIS PFC 4357 654 97 21 2.71%

604 CENTRAL ILLINOIS PFC 4426 664 131 37 3.80%

606 CHICAGO PFC 4308 646 237 0 5.50%

630 GATEWAYPFC 4114 617 246 12 6.27%

979 GREAT LAKES AREA PFC 128 19 0 0 .00% 19

35833 5375 1442*** 172 4.50% 3761AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 23-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4K FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/OS
PAGE 9

CAPITAL METROAREA OPERATIONS

200 CAPITAL PFC

210 BALTIMORE PFC

220 NORTHERNVIRGINIA PFC

230 RICHMONDPFC

966 CAPITAL METROAREA OPERATIONS

AREA SUMMARY 13550

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
*** DOESNOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES

APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER**
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS LIMIT

445

316

PERCENT

4263 639 184 10 4.55%

3389 508 lBS 7 5.67%

2640 396 69 2 2.69% 325

3150 473 179 12 6.06% 282

108 16 2 0 1.8S% 14

2033 619*** 31 4.80% 1383



USPS FIN 10-5028
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4W FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 22/2005

DATE 11/01/OS
PAGE 10

APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON- ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

21

21

ACTUAL ACTUAL
CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS
ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

MAIL RECOVERYNATL OPN

047 MAIL RECOVERYCENTERS - PFC 140

AREA SUMMARY 140

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
~ DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES

0

O*** 0

PERCENT

.00%

.00%

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

21

21



USPS FIN 10-5028 ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS DATE 11/01/05
MINNEAPOLIS ISC APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT PAGE 11
REPORTPAA65OPA SFX 000 ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
B/A 4Z FDC SUB PP 22/2005

MAIL RECOVERYNATL OPN APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER**
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 1S%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS PERCENT LIMIT

001 POSTMASTERGENERAL/CEO 0 0 0 0 .00%- 0

002 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER & EX VP 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

003 DEP PMG& CHIEF OPERATINGOFC 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

004 EVP CHF HUMANRESOURCESOFFICER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

005 SVP, GOVERNMENTRELATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

007 SVP, MARKETING 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

008 VP, GENERAL COUNSEL 0 0 0 0 .00%- 0

011 SVP, INTEL MAIL & ADDRESSQUAL 0 o 0 0 .00% 0

013 SENIOR VICE PRES OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

014 EMPLOYEERESOURCEMANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

015 VP, PUBLIC AFFAIRS & COMM 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

017 VP, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 0 0 0 0 .00%- 0

021 VP, STRATEGIC PLANNING 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

024 EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMNT & DIVERSITY 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

025 VP, CONSUMER ADVOCATE 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

027 VP, CUSTOMER SERVICE 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

031 CHIEF POSTAL INSPECTOR 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

032 VP, TREASURER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

034 VP, LABOR RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

035 VP, EMERGENCYPREPAREDNESS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

037 VP, PRODUCTDEVELOPMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

042 VP, SUPPLY MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

051 INSPECTOR GENERAL 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

052 VP, FINANCE, CONTROLLER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

057 VP, PRICING & CLASSIFICATION 0 0 0 0 .00%- 0



Casuals as of 11/14/05

LAST
LOPEZ

FIRST
JOSE

MI
A

OFFICE
SPRINGFIELD L&DC

JOB TITLE
CASUAL

D/A
620

FUNC
1

LOC
17

EMP PIL
812

GRP
F

HENNESSEY WILLIAM L SPRiNGFiELD L&DC CASUAL 620 1 13 812 F
CHUNG BENJAMIN Y SPRINGFIELD L&DC CASUAL 620 1 17 812 F
ATTE-OUDEYI AZIZOU SPRINGFIELD L&DC CASUAL 1 14 812 F
SCANLON CHRISTOPHER G SPRINGFIELD L&DC CASUAL 620 1 13 812 F

Data Source: webCOINs


